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John Svilarich 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal 
(Fri, 27 Oct 2023 at 1:48 AM)   
To whom it may concern, 
 
It has recently come to my attention that John Svilarich, during his current campaign for the Camas City Council appears to 
have violated Washington State’s Campaign Finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The details are as follows: 
 
Background: 
 
In order for PDC staff to properly process this complaint, some basic background is needed to understand why these violations 
were discovered.  Please  note, this complaint is intertwined a bit with a recent complaint I filed against Steve Hogan, candidate 
for Mayor in the City of Camas which the PDC has already received. 
 
Both Steve C. Hogan (“Hogan”) and John Svilarich (“Svilarich”) are current Camas City candidates for Mayor and City 
Council, respectively. Although each are running for different elected positions, both candidates have been campaigning 
together at various events in Camas, including a recent “Meet & Greet” held at Heritage Park on Sunday, October 22, 2023. To 
encourage citizen attendance, the Hogan/Svilarich Heritage Park Meet and Greet was advertised in a local on-line, digital 
magazine. (See Attachment 1, screenshot of paid political advertisement on Facebook). This advertisement benefitted both 
the Hogan campaign and the Svilarich campaign. However, Hogan paid the on-line, digital magazine for the advertisement out 
of his campaign funds alone. 
 
The coordination of their two campaigns does not end there. Both Hogan and Svilarich have combined their political print 
advertising collateral together into plastic bags left on Camas citizen’s front doorknobs or on front porches at various times 
during their campaigns. Both Hogan and Svilarich have announced via social media times when they would be out canvassing 
neighborhoods together and inviting volunteers to join them. Neither candidate nor their supporters hid the fact that they were 
combining efforts at various times and in various ways in the attempt to win their general elections.  
 
 In October 2023, both Hogan and Svilarich sent political advertisements to Camas houses via USPS direct mail. Both 
candidates’ political advertisements were sent out and received by Camas citizens at or around the same time. Both candidate’s 
political advertisements were sent from the same out-of-Camas location, zip code 98642 (Ridgefield). And, both candidates did 
not specify the individual, organization, business, party or committee that sponsored (paid for) the political advertisement. 
 
Upon review of current PDC expense reporting, Svilarich has not reported any expenses towards his campaign – including any 
expenses for direct mail efforts. However, upon review of Hogan’s C-4 reports, he disclosed two expenses on October 16, 2023 
(See PDC C-4 tracking # 110180206, attached for staff reference) 
 
VENDOR NAME COST PURPOSE OF EXPENSES 
 
Minuteman Press $3,539.22 Printing literature, fliers, postcards, etc. : Two waves of mailers – Printing costs 
 Minuteman Press $5,827.74 Printing literature, fliers, postcards, etc.: Two waves of mailers – Mail services and Postage Costs 
 
See PDC C4 Tracking #110180206, attached for staff reference - note expenses from Hogan’s C-4 report. 
 
These expenses were reported by Hogan on or around the time both Hogan’s and Svilarich’s political advertisements were sent 
to Camas residents. Usually, a candidate’s direct mailer is sent to roughly 10,000 Camas residences. With postage costing 
approximately $0.49 per mailer, one mailer costs a candidate around $5,000. 2 mailers would cost approximately $10,000, much 
in line with Hogan’s expenses noted above totaling $9,366.96. However, despite paying for two mailers, it appears that Hogan 
only sent one mailer to Camas residents related to his re-election campaign. 
  
1)  Failure to provide proper sponsor identification on political advertisement (Violation of RCW 42.17A.320) 
 
The failure to provide legally required sponsor identification on Svilarich’s Political Advertisement mailer, attached front and 
back for staff reference is obvious. Disclosure of sponsorship for political advertisements is required by law (See RCW 
42.17A.320). The sponsorship identification must include the words “Sponsored by” or “Paid for by” followed by the name of 
individual, organization, business, party or committee that paid for the political advertisement. Hogan’s direct mail political 
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advertisement did not contain the sponsorship identification required by law as is obvious in the attached images of this 
flyer.  Please note, I included the Hogan Mailer images in this complaint as well, simply for staff reference. 
 
2)  Violation of Mini-Reporting limitation by accepting in-kind contributions far in excess of $500  (Violation of WAC 
390-16-105(2)(b)) 
 
Based upon the facts summarized above, it is reasonable to allege that Hogan may have paid for and mailed out Svilarich’s 
political advertisement to Camas voters. Both candidates were known to be openly campaigning together, Hogan had previously 
paid for digital advertising benefitting both campaigns, both direct mailers were sent out at the same time and from the same 
location, both mailers omitted sponsorship identification which is required by law, and Hogan reported on his C-4 report that he 
paid for printing and postage equivalent for TWO mailers around the time both mailers were delivered to the voters of the City 
of Camas. 
 
If the PDC investigation finds that Hogan paid for and sent Svilarich’s direct mailer, he failed to provide the proper sponsorship 
identification as required by law, and more relevant to the allegation referenced above, Svilarich’s campaign clearly accepted an 
illegal overlimit in-kind contribution to his mini-reporting campaign far in excess of the statutory maximum of $500 allowed 
under WAC 390-16-105(2)(b).  The fact that Hogan’s political campaign can’t legally use campaign funds to pay for a 
different political campaign’s expenditures is a legal problem for Hogan, but it is Svilarich’s violation for accepting the 
illegal overlimit in-kind contribution. 
 
It seems almost certain that this candidate needs to provide evidence to the PDC of exactly how many other campaign activities 
were paid for by different candidates and how many other illegal overlimit contributions he may have received in violation of 
the law. 
 
 
I’m sure I can find more obvious violations of the law if I spent a bit more time looking at this campaign, but I have a few other 
complaints I  need to process before I go to sleep tonight, so I’ll leave it at this for now, which is clearly enough to get this 
investigation going.  If I find any additional violations, which seems likely, I’ll add them as supplemental complaints to this one. 
 
Let me know if you need any additional information. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
 
(For Internal PDC Staff reference – based on my written testimony submitted to the PDC last month, I am counting this as 
complaint #14 for October) 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
This is a case where it appears a politician pretends to be running a "mini-reporting" campaign but they are actually abusing the 
privilege of running a low-paperwork and transparency campaign by accepting illegal overlimit in-kind contributions illegally 
provided by a fellow politician illegally using their political funds to do so.  This is just a weird case that can't get better the 
deeper you dig. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
All attached and referenced in the body of the complaint 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Both politicians and their treasurers, and the vendors who helped them.  Probably staff should subpoena the bank records here as 
well. 

Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 




















